Bayfair Expansion $ 250,000 2022 $ 176,200 City to surf,Cross town connector,Pap east express,2,30,33,36
CBD Expansion 2025 $ - City to surf,Pap east express,Tauriko express,Greerton Express,1,2,33,36,40,55,59,60,62,80,70,81,82,221,222
Hairini Minor $ 350,000 2020 $ 277,200 Cross town connector,40,36
Greerton Minor $ 350,000 2020 $ 277,200 Greerton Express,Cross town connector,1,2,55,59,52
Polytech Minor $ 250,000 2018 $ 222,500 Cross town connector,2,55
Tauriko Minor $ 250,000 2018 $ 222,500 Cross town connector,Tauriko express,Western Connection,52

Park and ride
Omokoroa 100 $ 450,000 2020 $ 356,400 Spaces * cost + minor interchange

Access to stops QTY
Improve access to stops 10 $ 1,500,000 2017 $ 1,415,100

Investigation Design Mgnt Planning $ 1,300,000 2017 $ 1,226,400
$ 9,875,000 Total $ 8,518,500 NPV

Total Costs
Annual Operating Costs $ 14,751,289
NPV Operating Costs (40 yrs) $ 214,216,432 NPV
New Infrastructure Costs (10yrs) $ 8,518,500 NPV

Total Option Costs (40 yrs) $ 222,734,932 NPV

Passenger Growth
Route Existing Network Changes Frequency Bus Priority Interchange Promotional Benefits Parking Sensitivity Park and Ride Change Forecast Patronage Fare Retain Factor Increase due to priority

1 270764 -50% 13% 29% 4% 2% 1% 0% 99% 268271 $ 1.50 1 79152
2 328004 -50% 13% 31% 8% 2% 1% 0% 105% 343473 $ 1.50 1 101255

30 97885 -10% 27% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 121% 118617 $ 2.00 1 0
33 236100 -10% 0% 2% 4% 2% 1% 0% 99% 233255 $ 2.00 1 5387
36 173250 -100% 40% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 43% 0 $ 2.00 0 0
40 134624 -50% 13% 8% 4% 2% 1% 0% 78% 104544 $ 2.00 1 10514
52 5999 -100% 40% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 43% 0 $ 2.00 0 0
55 154514 10% 0% 0% 6% 2% 1% 0% 119% 183119 $ 2.00 1 0
59 51137 10% 27% 7% 4% 2% 1% 0% 150% 76623 $ 2.00 1 3405
60 127552 0% 13% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 118% 150315 $ 2.00 1 0
62 98661 0% 13% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 118% 116268 $ 2.00 1 0
70 147177 0% 13% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 118% 173443 $ 2.00 1 0
78 190 0% 0% 5% 0% 2% 1% 0% 108% 205 $ 2.00 1 10
79 635 0% 0% 4% 0% 2% 1% 0% 107% 678 $ 2.00 1 28
80 6751 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 105% 7056 $ 2.50 1 0
81 6751 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 130% 230% 28036 $ 5.00 1 0
82 6751 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 105% 7056 $ 2.50 1 0

221 6751 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 105% 7056 $ 2.50 1 0
222 6751 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 105% 7056 $ 2.50 1 0

Schoolhopper 576870 576870 $ 1.17 1
New Routes Growth (3%pa) 73,114 Assumptions

Y City to surf 0 100% 179630 $ 1.50 30% of Routes 1 & 2
Y Cross town connector 0 100% 89815 $ 2.00 50% Estimated of C2S
Y Tauriko express 0 100% 60152 $ 2.50 100% of Route 52 20% Route 1
Y Pap east express 0 100% 152171 $ 5.00 30% All Papamoa Routes
Y Western Connection 0 100% 112017 $ 2.00 30% All Western Routes
N Greerton Express 0 0% 0 $ 2.00 0% Route not in use
Y 40A (Welcome Bay) 0 100% 104544 $ 2.00 100% Route 40
N Wairakei express 0 0% $ 5.00 0% Route not in use
N Te Puke, Katikati loop services 0 0% $ 2.00 0% Route not in use
N City to surf to hosp 0 0% $ 2.00 0% Route not in use

Total existing trips 2,437,121 Total future trips 3,173,384

[…]

Bayfair Expansion 125000 2022 $ 88,100 City to surf,Cross town connector,Pap east express,2,30,33,36
CBD Expansion 125000 2022 $ 88,100 City to surf,Pap east express,Tauriko express,Greerton Express,1,2,33,40,55,59,60,62,80,70,81,82,221,222
Hairini Minor 250000 2020 $ 198,000 Cross town connector,40
Greerton Minor 250000 2020 $ 198,000 Greerton Express,Cross town connector,1,2,55,59
Polytech Minor 250000 2020 $ 198,000 Cross town connector,2,55
Tauriko Minor 100000 2020 $ 79,200 Cross town connector,Tauriko express,Western Connection

Park and ride
Katikati / Omokoroa P&R 100 700000 2020 $ 554,500 Spaces * cost + minor interchange
Papamoa Growth Area P&R 300 1600000 2020 $ 1,267,300 Spaces * cost + minor interchange

Access to stops 0 0 2021 $ -

Investigation Design Mgnt Planning $ 1,300,000 2017 $ 1,226,400
$ 14,375,000 Total $ 11,561,100.00 NPV

Total Costs
Annual Operating Costs $ 15,866,013
NPV Operating Costs $ 230,404,329.34 NPV
New Infrastructure Costs $ 11,561,100 NPV

Total Option Costs $ 241,965,429 NPV

Passenger Growth
Route Existing Network Changes Frequency Bus Priority Interchange Promotional Benefits Parking Sensitivity Park and Ride Change Forecast Patronage Fare Retain Factor Increase due to priority

1 270764 -50% 0% 6% 4% 2% 0.51% 62% 168093 $ 1.50 1 15077
2 328004 -50% 0% 6% 8% 2% 0.51% 66% 217771 $ 1.50 1 19287

30 97885 -10% 20% 0% 2% 2% 0.51% 115% 112091 $ 2.00 1 0
33 236100 -10% 0% 2% 4% 2% 0.51% 99% 233255 $ 2.00 1 5387
36 173250 -100% 40% 0% 2% 2% 0.51% 45% 0 $ 2.00 0 0
40 134624 -50% 0% 8% 4% 2% 0.51% 64% 86594 $ 2.00 1 10514
52 5999 -100% 40% 0% 0% 2% 0.51% 43% 0 $ 2.00 0 0
55 154514 10% 0% 0% 6% 2% 0.51% 119% 183119 $ 2.00 1 0
59 51137 10% 20% 7% 4% 2% 0.51% 143% 73214 $ 2.00 1 3405
60 127552 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0.51% 105% 133309 $ 2.00 1 0
62 98661 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0.51% 105% 103113 $ 2.00 1 0
70 147177 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0.51% 105% 153819 $ 2.00 1 0
78 190 0% 0% 5% 0% 2% 0.51% 108% 205 $ 2.00 1 10
79 635 0% 0% 4% 0% 2% 0.51% 107% 678 $ 2.00 1 28
80 6751 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0.51% 130% 234% 15806 $ 5.00 1 0
81 6751 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0.51% 130% 234% 15806 $ 5.00 1 0
82 6751 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0.51% 105% 0 $ 2.50 0 0

221 6751 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0.51% 105% 7056 $ 5.00 1 0
222 6751 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0.51% 105% 0 $ 2.50 0 0

Schoolhopper 576870 576870 $ 1.17
New Routes Growth (3%pa) 73,114 Assumptions

Y City to surf 0 100% 179630 $ 1.50 30% of Routes 1 & 2
Y Cross town connector 0 100% 89815 $ 2.00 50% Estimated of C2S
Y Tauriko express 0 100% 114304 $ 2.50 100% of Route 52 40% Route 1
N Pap east express 0 0% 0 $ 2.00 0% Route not in use
N Western Connection 0 0% 0 $ 2.00 0% Route not in use
Y Greerton Express 0 100% 84213 $ 2.00 10% Route 1 100%  all of route 52  and 59
Y 40A (Welcome Bay) 0 100% 86594 $ 2.00 100% Route 40
Y Wairakei express 0 100% 152171 $ 5.00 30% All Papamoa Routes includes PNR Demand
Y Te Puke, Katikati loop services 0 100% 3376 $ 1.50 50% Regional Routes
N City to surf to hosp 0 0% 0 $ 1.50 0% Route not in use

Total existing trips 2,437,121 Total future trips 2,864,017

[…]

Interchange Type Cost Routes
Bayfair Expansion $ 125,000 2022 $ 88,100 City to surf,Cross town connector,Pap east express,2,30,33
CBD Expansion $ 125,000 2022 $ 88,100 City to surf,Pap east express,Tauriko express,Greerton Express,1,2,33,40,55,59,60,62,80,70,81,82,221,222
Hairini Minor $ 250,000 2020 $ 198,000 Cross town connector,40
Greerton Minor $ 250,000 2020 $ 198,000 Greerton Express,Cross town connector,1,2,55,59
Polytech Minor $ 250,000 2020 $ 198,000 Cross town connector,2,55
Tauriko Minor $ 100,000 2020 $ 79,200 Cross town connector,Tauriko express,Western Connection

Park and ride
Katikati / Omokoroa P&R 100 $ 700,000 2020 $ 554,500 Spaces * cost + minor interchange

Access to stops 5 $ 750,000 2021 $ 560,400

Investigation Design Mgnt Planning $ 1,300,000 2017 $ 1,226,400
$ 13,525,000 Total $ 10,854,200

Total Costs
Annual Operating Costs $ 15,121,533
NPV Operating Costs $ 219,593,080.79 NPV
New Infrastructure Costs $ 10,854,200 NPV

Total Option Costs $ 230,447,281 NPV

Passenger Growth
Route Existing Network Changes Frequency Bus Priority Interchange Promotional Benefits Parking Sensitivity Park and Ride Change Forecast Patronage Fare Retain Factor Increase due to priority

1 270764 -50% 13% 29% 4% 2% 0% 99% 266882 $ 1.50 1 79152
2 328004 -50% 13% 31% 8% 2% 0% 104% 341791 $ 1.50 1 101255

30 97885 -10% 20% 0% 2% 2% 0% 114% 111589 $ 2.00 1 0
33 236100 -10% 0% 2% 4% 2% 0% 98% 232044 $ 2.00 1 5387
36 173250 -100% 40% 0% 0% 2% 0% 42% 0 $ 2.00 0 0
40 134624 -50% 0% 8% 4% 2% 0% 64% 85903 $ 2.00 1 10514
52 5999 -100% 40% 0% 0% 2% 0% 42% 0 $ 2.00 0 0
55 154514 10% 13% 0% 6% 2% 0% 131% 202928 $ 2.00 1 0
59 51137 10% 27% 7% 4% 2% 0% 149% 76361 $ 2.00 1 3405
60 127552 0% 13% 0% 2% 2% 0% 117% 149661 $ 2.00 1 0
62 98661 0% 13% 0% 2% 2% 0% 117% 115762 $ 2.00 1 0
70 147177 0% 13% 0% 2% 2% 0% 117% 172688 $ 2.00 1 0
78 190 0% 0% 5% 0% 2% 0% 107% 204 $ 2.00 1 10
79 635 0% 0% 4% 0% 2% 0% 106% 675 $ 2.00 1 28
80 6751 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 130% 234% 15771 $ 5.00 1 0
81 6751 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 130% 234% 15771 $ 5.00 1 0
82 6751 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 104% 7021 $ 2.50 1 0

221 6751 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 104% 7021 $ 2.50 1 0
222 6751 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 104% 7021 $ 2.50 1 0

Schoolhopper 576870 576870 $ 1.17 1
New Routes Growth (3%pa) 73,114 Assumptions

N City to surf 0 0% 0 $ 2.00 0% Route not in use
Y Cross town connector 0 100% 97486 $ 2.00 50% Estimated of C2S2H
Y Tauriko express 0 100% 60152 $ 2.50 100% of Route 52 20% Route 1
N Pap east express 0 0% 0 $ 2.50 0% Route not in use
N Western Connection 0 0% 0 $ 2.00 0% Route not in use
Y Greerton Express 0 100% 84213 $ 2.00 10% Route 1 100%  all of route 52  and 59
Y 40A (Welcome Bay) 0 100% 85903 $ 2.00 100% Route 40
Y Wairakei express 0 100% 152171 $ 5.00 30% All Papamoa Routes
N Te Puke, Katikati loop services 0 0% 0 $ 2.00 0% Route not in use
Y City to surf to hosp 0 100% 194972 $ 2.00 30% of Routes 1 & 2 &59

Total existing trips 2,437,121 Total future trips 3,133,976

Benefits
Revenue Passengers Revenue NPV